1856 and 1857 held fairs and realized the amount of money into their entitled to ap- treasuries required by section 4 of this act, shall be enpropriation.

titled to the aforesaid annual appropriation of one hundred dollars for either or both of said years for which they have been thus organized and thus complied. And on satisfactory proof being furnished the Secretary of State of the fact of the organization and of the receipt of the requisite amount of money, as aforesaid, it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to issue orders on the State Treasurer for the payment of all such appropriations, and it shall be the duty of the State Treasurer to pay the same.

Annual appropriation. SEC. 7. There is hereby appropriated annually out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars to each County Agricultural Society, that is or may be entitled thereto under the provisions of this act.

SEC. 8. So much of any former act as appropriates money to County Agricultural Societies is hereby repealed.

SEC. 9. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19th, 1858.

Chapter 54.

Published April 24th, 1858.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to provide for Town Cemeteries," approved March 23d, 1857.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Amendment.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 13, of the General Laws of 1857, entitled "An Act to provide for Town Cemeteries," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: It shall be the duty of the Board of Supervisors of the several towns of this State, when so instructed by a vote of the electors of the town, at any annual town meeting, to purchase in the name of such town, suitable grounds, not exceeding ten acres, for and to be used exclusively as a Town Cemetery, which said grounds, or such portion thereof as may from time to time be-

Repealed.

come necessary for that purpose, shall be surveyed, divided and platted into lots of such size and with such avenues, alleys and walks as the said town board shall direct, and a map of such survey shall be filed in the office of the town clerk; and the grounds so purchased shall, under and by the direction of such town board, be enclosed by a good and appropriate fence as soon as practicable; Provided, That the price paid per acre for Proviso. such grounds shall not exceed a sum which shall be fixed by a vote of the electors at such town election.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 21, 1858.

Chapter 55.

Published April 24th, 1858.

An Act to provide for the Incorporation of Academies and other Institutions of Learning.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Any number of persons in this State, not Persons may more than twelve nor less than six, may be formed into form thema corporation for the purpose of supporting institutions selves into corporations. of learning of no higher grade than Academies, Institutes or Seminaries, and for the purpose of providing suitable buildings therefor, in the manner heretofore provided.

SEC. 2. Whenever the number of persons specified in when persons section one of this act, shall sign a call for a meeting sign a call for for the purpose of taking into consideration the pro- a meeting to priety of incorporating such an institution of location give public priety of incorporating such an institution of learning notice of same. as specified in this act, and post up the same in three public places in the township, village, or city, where the institution is proposed to be located, at least six days prior to the time for holding such meeting, or by publishing said call at least one week prior to said meeting, in a newspaper published in the township, village, or city, where the institution is proposed to be located, then it shall be lawful for the people assembled at said meeting, in pursuance of said call to designate any